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About the G15 

  

The G15 is made up of London’s largest housing associations. The G15’s members provide more than 
715,000 homes across the country, including around one in ten homes for Londoners. Delivering good 
quality safe homes for our residents is our number one priority. Every year our members invest almost 
£900m in improvement works and repairs to people's homes, ensuring people can live well. Together, 
we are the largest providers of new affordable homes in London and build around 15% of all 
affordable homes across England. It’s what we were set up to do and what we’re committed to 
achieving. We are independent, charitable organisations and all the money we make is reinvested in 
building more affordable homes and delivering services for our residents. 

Find out more and see our latest updates on our website: www.g15.london 

  

The G15 members are: 

  

• A2Dominion 
• Catalyst 
• Clarion Housing Group 
• The Guinness Partnership 
• Hyde 
• L&Q 
• MTVH 
• Network Homes 
• Notting Hill Genesis 
• One Housing  
• Optivo 
• Peabody 
• Southern Housing Group 

For more information, please contact: G15@mtvh.co.uk  

 

  

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.g15.london%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cluca.dellepiane%40nhg.org.uk%7Cf27f98873bcd4929191c08daa85f163a%7C5e66e4c4c0f14c5ca3e7775eb7b48787%7C0%7C0%7C638007423615885783%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7%2B6KlD9uo%2FvE86wQ4ycVuA%2Budr%2FhbH%2B%2B%2BVK3FAGG7Rg%3D&reserved=0
mailto:G15@mtvh.co.uk
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Overview 
The G15 welcomes the opportunity to respond to this important consultation and supports the 
government proposal to extend the Decent Homes Standard (the Standard) to private rented, 
temporary, purpose-built student and tied accommodations as well as to lodgers. 

The accommodations we manage, irrespective of type and tenure, already meet the Standard set for 
social housing and we believe that all residents should be able to expect, as a minimum, the same 
standards. As such, we call on the government to reduce, as much as possible, exceptions proposed in 
this consultation for the private rented sector.   

The G15 also supports the commitment to review the Housing Health and Safety Rating System 
(HHSRS) by the end of 2022. As we highlighted in our responses during the Decent Homes Review, we 
believe that there are ample opportunities to make the rating system simpler for both landlords and 
residents.    

Whilst we support the government proposal, it is important to recognise that the roll out of the 
proposed reforms will likely result in a reduction of privately rented accommodations and/or an 
increase in their rent. This is because private landlords, particularly smaller and non-professional ones, 
will likely pass the costs they incur to achieve compliance onto residents and/or leave the market. For 
similar reasons, we also believe that the proposed reforms will have an impact on local authorities’ 
ability to source temporary accommodation and that, where they succeed in sourcing them, their cost 
will likely increase. 

Whilst, as stated above, the homes we manage, irrespective of type and tenure, already meet the 
standards, we believe that the government should allow an 18-month implementation period as a 
minimum. This will enable landlords to carry out stock condition surveys, improve homes that are 
currently not compliant, and it will provide the market the time to adjust to the change. 

Whilst we understand the rationale behind asking local authorities to monitor compliance, we believe 
that they are already under huge resourcing pressures and that, should the government ask them to 
carry out this additional monitoring function, further resources should be provided to them.  

Finally, whilst we understand that this is out of scope for this consultation, we would like to highlight 
our suggestion, advanced in our response to the Decent Homes Review, to shift away from focusing on 
single components in favour of looking at components as a system. This would be similar to what the 
Fire Safety Act and the Building Safety Act aim to achieve. The new Standard should look at key metrics 
such as safety and security, fitness for living, affordability and energy efficiency. 

Further details of our position and responses to the consultation questions are addressed below. 
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The Decent Homes Standard - Proposed standard 
in the private sector 

Question 12: Do you support bringing in and enforcing the Decent Homes Standard, as set out 
above, in the private rented sector? 

Yes - The accommodations we manage, irrespective of type and tenure, already meet the standards 
proposed in the consultation. We believe that some of the adjustments proposed for the private 
rented sector, for example a different age restriction for bathrooms and kitchens, should be brought in 
line with the Standard for social housing properties.  

Question 13: How clear is the Standard as set out? 

Whilst we believe that the Standard is clear, as stated above, we believe that the one set for the 
private rented sector should mirror, as much as possible, that set for social housing. We also believe 
that the government should consider a communication campaign targeted at PRS landlords to ensure 
that they understand the new requirements. As we explained in our response to the Decent Homes 
Review, and until the HHSRS is reviewed, the rating system can be complex to navigate. Thirdly, as set 
out in our response to the Decent Homes Review, we believe that the Standard should shift away from 
looking at single components and should look at components as a system instead – similarly to what 
the Fire Safety Act and the Building Safety Act aim to achieve.  

Question 14: How difficult do you believe the Standard will be to meet? 

We are very confident that G15 members will find it easy to meet the Standard but will need ample 
time to assess our homes prior to implementation. However, we believe that small and non-
professional landlords might find it challenging to meet the standards set out in the consultation 
document and that, as a consequence, some of them will either increase rents or leave the market. 

Question 15. Currently, a property will fail the Decent Homes Standard if a ‘key building component’ 
(e.g. wall, window, roof) is both old and in poor condition. Should we change the Standard to 
remove ‘old’ so only the condition is relevant? 

Yes – as stated in our response to the Decent Homes Review, whilst we believe that age is a 
reasonable measure of ‘when to review’ an assets condition, we believe that condition ought to be the 
determining factor.  

 

Enforcement of a Decent Homes Standard in the 
private rented sector 
 

Landlord duty to meet the Decent Homes Standard  
Question 16: Do you think that a landlord’s failure to meet the Decent Homes Standards should be a 
criminal offence? 
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No – whilst we are in favour, as discussed in response to question 17 below, of landlords being issued 
with civil penalties or being prosecuted when in breach of the Standard, we would like clarity that 
these would be issued / started only after an improvement notice has been served on the landlord and 
the breach not rectified within the prescribed timeframe.   

Question 17: Should local councils have the option to issue civil penalties or prosecute for Decent 
Homes Standard offences? 

Whilst we agree that councils should have the option to issue civil penalties or prosecute, as stated in 
response to question 16 above, we believe that these should be issued/started only after an 
improvement notice has been served on the landlord and the breach not rectified within the 
prescribed timeframe. This is particularly important in cases where the relationship between tenant 
and landlord is broken and/or communications are not working.   

We would also stress, as highlighted in the Overview section of our response, that local councils are 
already under huge resourcing pressures and that, should the government ask them to carry out this 
additional monitoring and prosecuting function, further resources should be provided to them. 

Question 18: Do you think rent repayment orders should be extended to include Decent Homes 
Standard offences? 

No – We believe that the options of issuing civil penalties or prosecute are sufficient as deterrents.  

Question 19: Do you think that a landlord’s failure to meet their duty to keep a property at Decent 
Homes Standard should be included as a banning order offence?  

Yes – However, we believe that this should happen only after an improvement notice has been served 
on the landlord and the breach not rectified within the prescribed timeframe. We would also highlight 
that, should a large landlord fail to meet the standard, the impact of issuing banning orders could be 
significant and we would like some clarity on how it would be implemented.  

 

Exemptions from the duty 
Question 20. Do you think that local councils should have the discretion to make properties 
temporarily exempt from the duty to meet the Decent Homes Standard on a case-by-case basis 
(with regard to statutory guidance)? 

Yes. 

Question 21. In some instances, carrying out Decent Homes Standard work or repairs without 
permission would put the landlord in breach of a statutory obligation, such as in the case of listed 
buildings. We are proposing to exempt landlords where they have attempted to obtain permission 
to carry out the works and been refused. Do you think it would be appropriate for this exemption to 
the Decent Homes Standard to be set out in legislation? 

Yes.  

Question 22. Do you think local councils should have the discretion to temporarily exempt a landlord 
from the duty to meet the Decent Homes Standard where the landlord has bought a property with 
sitting tenants that does not meet the Standard? 

Yes – We believe that this option should be extended to blocks / schemes, not exclusively to single 
properties. This would be helpful in cases such as stock transfers or regenerations, where landlords 
purchase an entire block or scheme. 
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Question 23. Do you think local councils should have the discretion to temporarily exempt the 
personal representatives of a landlord from meeting the Decent Homes Standard where a letting 
property is under probate? 

Yes. 

Question 24. Do you think local councils should have the discretion to temporarily exempt an 
incoming manager from the duty to meet the Decent Homes Standard where a landlord has either 
lost their HMO licence or is not fit and proper, so a new company or person is managing the 
property? 

Yes. 

Question 25. Do you think local councils should have the discretion to temporarily exempt someone 
from the duty to meet Decent Homes Standard where they are taking over the property on a 
temporary basis due to the landlord being incapacitated? 

Yes. 

Question 26. Do you think local councils should have the discretion to temporarily exempt a landlord 
from the duty to meet the Decent Homes Standard where accidental damages have occurred (e.g. 
fires, floods, storms, etc.)? 

Yes. 

Question 27. Do you have any further comments on exemptions from the landlord duty to meet the 
Standard? 

We believe that there ought to be a recognition that, sometimes, landlords are faced with extreme 
tenant misuse of the property, which brings it into a state of non-compliance with the Standard. 
Where this happens, landlords should be able to obtain a temporary exemption. Similarly, landlords 
can at times struggle to obtain access to properties to carry out repairs and bring them up to the 
standard, where this is the case, a temporary exemption should be available.   

 

Responsible person for the landlord duty 
Question 28. Who do you think should be responsible for a Decent Homes Standard failure? Please 
select one or more responses. 

We believe that it ought to be a mix of the options provided. In some cases, a landlord has control over 
the internal components of the home but not on the external ones (controlled by the superior 
landlord). The Standard and those who enforce it should be able to assign the responsibility to the 
party that has control.  

One of our members, Notting Hill Genesis (NHG), at times faces similar issues in its temporary housing 
business, where they lease homes from a property owner and let as temporary housing. Where a 
dispute with a tenant happens, NHG is always part of the case, however NHG has a headlease with the 
superior landlord that clearly puts responsibility for some components onto them, making them part 
of the case where necessary.  
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Registering Decent Homes Standard compliance on the Property 
Portal 
Question 29. Do you think that landlords should use the Property Portal to register Decent Homes 
Standard compliance of their properties or record where there is an agreed exemption? 

Yes – We believe that this would provide clarity as well as increase stock quality. 

Question 30. Tenants only: Would you find it helpful to be able to view whether your current or 
prospective property had been declared Decent Homes Standard compliant by the landlord or 
whether an exemption was in place? 

Not applicable. 

Question 31. Do you think it should be an offence to provide false or misleading information 
regarding Decent Homes Standard compliance and exemptions? 

Yes. 

Question 32. Duplicative burdens on landlords at local and national level are undesirable where they 
can be avoided. We want to work with local councils and other stakeholders to ensure that the 
transition to a Privately Rented Property Portal is as seamless as possible, including looking at how it 
can integrate with licensing schemes where practicable. We will also work to streamline 
requirements for landlords, such as by working with BEIS on synchronising guidance on minimum 
energy efficiency. It is imperative that the system meets the needs of landlords, tenants, agents and 
local councils. Please share thoughts on how we can streamline requirements and support 
compliance. 

Our members operate mostly in London, where the GLA manages a portal that allows prospective 
tenants to check whether a landlord or agent has been prosecuted or fined. Whilst we do not have 
information in relation to how often prospective tenants use the portal, we believe that it could work 
as a starting point for any future iteration of the planned Privately Rented Property Portal.  

 

Duty on local councils to investigate Decent Homes Standard 
complaints and report on enforcement action 
Question 33. Do you think local councils should have a duty to investigate complaints of properties 
that fail to meet the Standard in their area? 

Yes – Our main concern, as highlighted in response to question 17 above, is that local councils are 
already under huge resourcing pressures and that, should the government ask them to carry out this 
additional monitoring and prosecuting function, further resources should be provided to them. 

Question 34. Should local councils be required to report activity related to addressing properties 
that fail to meet the Standard in their area? 

Yes. 
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Question 35. If local councils were required to report their Decent Homes Standard activity, to 
whom should they provide the information? 

Both their local community and central government. 

Question 36. [For local councils only] How important would standalone enforcement guidance be to 
assist local councils in enforcing the Decent Homes Standard? 

Not applicable. 

Question 37. Do you have any further comments on the proposal to put a duty on local councils? 

As highlighted in response to previous questions, our main concern is that local councils are already 
under huge resourcing pressures and that, should the government ask them to carry out this 
additional monitoring and prosecuting function, further resources should be provided to them. 

Provide local councils with powers to remedy properties that do not 
meet the Standard 
Question 38. Do you think Decent Homes Standard failure awareness notices are a useful part of 
Decent Homes Standard enforcement? 

Yes, they are useful. 

Question 39. Do you think local councils should have the power to serve Decent Homes Standard 
improvement notices? 

Yes – We believe that improvement notices are important in giving landlords the possibility to remedy 
a breach before civil penalties are issued or prosecution started.  

Question 40. Do you think local councils should have the power to undertake emergency remedial 
works? 

Yes. 

Question 41. Do you think local councils should have the power to issue Decent Homes Standard 
failure prohibition orders? 

Yes.  
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Clarify in legislation that landlords do not have a right to attend local 
council inspections 
Question 42. Should we amend legislation to make it explicit that a landlord does not have a right to 
attend inspections [by virtue of receiving notice to that effect]? 

No – Whilst we understand the reasons for this proposal, we believe that landlords should have a 
right, at minimum, to be informed of and invited to attend local council inspections. Where local 
council inspectors believe that landlords are purposedly delaying visits, they should be allowed to 
proceed with the visit without the landlord being present.  

Providing advice on decency 
Question 43. Do you think that there is a role for other providers (not just the local council) in 
providing advice to landlords on whether their properties meet the Decent Homes Standard? 

Yes – we believe this might be useful for smaller landlords, but we do not think that it would be 
required for members of the G15.  

Question 44. Do you think local councils have a role in providing advice to landlords on pre-emptive 
work to prevent properties failing to meet the Standard in the near future? 

Yes  – we believe this might be useful for smaller landlords, but we do not think that it would be 
required for members of the G15. 

Question 45. Where local councils provide this advice, should they be able to charge for this service? 

Unsure/Don’t know – We believe that they should be able to charge for the advice only if the advice is 
requested.  

Scope of application of the Decent Homes Standard 
Question 46. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to all privately rented accommodation let on 
a tenancy? 

Yes. 

Question 47. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to residential temporary accommodation 
provided by local councils to homeless households? 

Yes. 

Question 48. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to purpose-built student accommodation 
(e.g. halls of residence owned by universities or other providers)? 
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Yes. 

Question 49. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to property guardians, where empty 
buildings are temporarily used for accommodation to provide security? 

No – Whilst we believe that property guardians should be entitled to live in safe homes, for example 
free from category 1 hazards, the nature of the tenure implies that, in some occasions, some parts of 
the buildings might be non-decent. We believe that the government could look into a slimmed down 
Standard specifically targeted at property guardians.    

Question 50. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to lodgers, where a tenant lives in the 
property with the landlord? 

Yes. 

Question 51. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to non-traditional accommodation such as 
house boats or caravans? 

Unsure/Don’t know – Our members don’t manage house boats or caravans. 

Question 52. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to ‘tied’ accommodation, which is where an 
individual is required to or has the option to live in certain accommodation for the purpose of their 
employment? 

Yes. 

Question 53. Should the Decent Homes Standard apply to farm business tenancies and agricultural 
holdings? 

Unsure/Don’t know - Our members don’t manage farm business tenancies and agricultural holdings.  

Question 54. Do you have any other comments on the scope of the Decent Homes Standard, 
including other types of accommodation that you think should or should not be included in scope? 

No comment. 

Impact and costs 

Question 55. What do you think will be the main impacts from bringing in a Decent Homes Standard 
in the private rented sector for both tenants and landlords? Please provide any evidence and further 
comments on impacts in the free text box. 

Fairer competition in the rental market; improved health for tenants; improved wellbeing for tenants; 
financial cost for landlords to make changes; landlords reducing their portfolio size; increased rents; 
disruption for tenants whilst works are being undertaken.  
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As stated in the Overview section of our response, we support the government proposal. We believe it 
will support renters and that it will increase the quality of the homes let in the private rented sector. 
However, we also believe that the costs associated with it will push rents up (landlords will charge 
tenants to cover the costs) and lead some landlords to leave the market altogether, reducing stock in 
private rented sector.  

Question 56. There are risks that bringing in the Decent Homes Standard means landlords exit the 
market or that they pass costs on to tenants. Which of the below would you support to mitigate the 
risks of any negative impacts of introducing a Decent Homes Standard in the private rented sector? 
Choose as many as you would like. 

Extended implementation timeline would allow landlords to carry out stock condition surveys, 
understand the amount of work required and financially plan for those works, maybe staggering them 
over time. It will also provide the market time to adjust.  

Question 57. To what extent would you support bringing in a cost cap on criteria B, C and D of the 
Standard (e.g. on the non-safety elements of the Standard)? 

Neither supportive nor unsupportive – We believe that cost caps are not the best option. Whilst they 
are likely to allow landlords to invest in improvements that bring the homes in line with basic safety 
requirements, their consequence will be that some homes will not meet the Standard, which is 
problematic. There is also a risk that prices of works required to make key components compliant, for 
example roofs, will inflate because of the combination of high demand and cost cap. Finally, the cost 
cap might need to be set at different levels in different regions of the UK, reflecting the differences in 
construction wages across the country.  

Transitioning to the standard 
58. Do you think there should be a transitionary ‘grace’ period before the Decent Homes Standard 
becomes a requirement, and when enforcement action can be taken? 

Yes, there should be a grace period. As mentioned above, this will provide landlords time to plan stock 
condition surveys and address issues of non-compliance where necessary. 

59. If there were to be a grace period, what length of grace period should there be before the 
Decent Homes Standard becomes a requirement? 

18 months – We think that there should be a grace period of, at least, 18 months.  

60. Do you think that we should phase in parts of the Standard. For example, to bring in criteria A 
and B in the first instance, before including criteria C and D at a future point 

Yes, the elements of the Standard should be phased. 

61. If elements of the Standard were to be phased in, please rank the order you would want them to 
be brought in from first to last. 

1) Criterion A: It meets the current statutory minimum standard for housing 
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1) Criterion B: It is in a reasonable state of repair 

2) Criterion C: It has reasonable facilities and services 

2) Criterion D: It has a reasonable degree of thermal comfort.  

 

62. If elements of the Standard were to be phased in, how long would you like to see between 
phases? 

6-12 months – This would allow the government to phase in different elements while also achieving a 
fairly quick roll-out of the new Standard.  
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